

NO. 21-56056

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES HUNTSMAN

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

***CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS***

Defendants and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
D.C. No. 2:21-cv-02504-SVW-SK
HON. STEPHEN V. WILSON

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAVELY & SINGER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

DAVID B. JONELIS (BAR NO. 265235)

JAKE A. CAMARA (BAR NO. 305780)

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2400

Los Angeles, California 90067-2906

Telephone: (310) 556-3501

Facsimile: (310) 556-3615

djonelis@lavelysinger.com; jcamara@lavelysinger.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff / Appellant

James Huntsman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Relevant Facts.....	7
1. Mr. Huntsman Gave Millions Of Dollars To The Church In Reliance On Repeated Assurances That His Money Would Only Be Used For Non-Commercial Purposes.	8
2. The Church Repeatedly Represented To Mr. Huntsman That Tithing Funds Would Not Be Used To Develop The City Creek Mall.	10
3. Contrary To The Church’s Representations And Assurances, And As Witnessed And Attested To By Church Whistleblower David Nielsen, Tithing Funds Were In Fact Used To Develop The City Creek Mall And Bail Out Beneficial Life Insurance.....	13
4. As Witnessed And Attested To By Mr. Nielsen, The Church Was Well-Aware That It Was Deceiving Its Members (And The Public At Large) About The Use Of Tithing Funds.	16
5. In 2019, After Years Of Donating Money To The Church Under False Pretenses, Mr. Huntsman Finally Learned Of The Church’s Fraud Through Mr. Nielsen’s Whistleblower Complaint.....	18

B.	Procedural History	19
1.	Mr. Huntsman’s Complaint For Fraud	19
2.	The Church’s Summary Judgment Motion	20
3.	Mr. Huntsman’s Opposition To The Church’s Motion.....	26
4.	The Church’s Reply Papers.....	28
5.	The District Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment.....	29
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
VI.	ARGUMENT	34
A.	There Is Undeniably A Triable Issue Of Fact Here As To Whether The Church Misrepresented Its Use Of Tithing Funds, And Thus Summary Judgment Was Improper	34
B.	In Any Event, The Church’s “Truth” Defense Is Unsupported By The Evidence	37
C.	In The Absence Of A Proper Disclosure To Mr. Huntsman, The Church’s Use Of “Earnings” On Invested Tithing Funds To Develop The City Creek Mall Would Still Be Fraudulent	43
D.	The Lack Of A Specific Affirmative Misrepresentation Is Not Fatal To Mr. Huntsman’s Claim Concerning Beneficial Life Insurance	45
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Balint v. Carson City, Nev.</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>In re Beckman</i> , 14 A.2d 581 (1940)	44
<i>Lazar v. Superior Ct.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 631 (1996).....	47
<i>Mull for Mull v. Motion Picture Indus. Health Plan</i> , 865 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	38, 39
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	44
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 634 (1996)	47
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 167 (2003).....	47
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	5

Other Authorities

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.2..... 5
FRAP 4(a)(1)(A) 6, 9
FRCP 56(a) 6
